(678.64) -   -   -   -   -

Net exposure to foreign
currency risk (Assets)

5,095.58 -   -   3,591.61 91.61 -

Financial Liabilities

Foreign currency loan (3,756.25) -   -   (3,358.00) -   -

Buyers credit (1,131.92) -   -   (99.79) -   -

Trade payables (6,561.63) (350.29) (6.82) (2,105.79) -   (7.01)

Foreign exchange forward
contracts

3,768.80 -   -   3,686.91

Net exposure to foreign
currency risk (Liabilities)

(7,681.00) (350.29) (6.82) (1,876.67) -   (7.01)

Net exposure (2,585.42) (350.29) (6.82) 1,714.94 91.61 (7.01)

Un-hedged foreign currency
exposures

	 Purchase (7,681.00) (350.29) (6.82) (1,876.67) -   (7.01)

	 Sale 5,095.58 -   -   3,591.61 91.61 -

161

Sensitivity analysis

A reasonably possible strengthening (weakening) of the Indian Rupee against all other currencies at
March 31, 2018 would have affected the measurement of financial instruments denominated in a foreign
currency and affected equity and profit or loss by the amounts shown below. This analysis assumes that
all other variables, in particular interest rates, remain constant and ignores any impact of forecast sales
and purchases.

(` in Lakh)

Particulars
Profit or (Loss)

Strengthening  Weakening
March 31, 2018
USD (1% movement) (25.85) 25.85
EUR (4% movement) (14.01) 14.01
GBP (3% movement) (0.20) 0.20
TOTAL (40.07) 40.07

(` in Lakh)

Particulars
Profit or (Loss)

 Strengthening  Weakening
March 31, 2017
USD (3% movement)   53.82   (53.82)
EUR (2% movement)   (1.83)   1.83
GBP (2% movement)   0.14   (0.14)
TOTAL   52.13   (52.13)

Note: Sensitivity has been calculated using standard Deviation % of USD rate movement.

Note no. 38.5: Interest rate risk

Interest rate risk can be either fair value interest rate risk or cash flow interest rate risk. Fair value interest
rate risk is the risk of changes in fair values of fixed interest bearing financial assets or borrowings because
of fluctuations in the interest rates, if such assets/borrowings are measured at fair value through profit or
loss. Cash flow interest rate risk is the risk that the future cash flows of floating interest bearing borrowings
will fluctuate because of fluctuations in the interest rates.

[…]

March 31, 2018 March 31, 2017

Fixed-rate instruments

Financial assets

Bank Deposit   110.93   133.47

Other financial assets   -   372.16

TOTAL   110.93   505.63

162

 (` in Lakh)

 Particulars
Nominal amount

March 31, 2018 March 31, 2017
Financial liabilities

Borrowings   24.88   40.19

Other financial liabilities   15.32   15.89

TOTAL   40.20   56.08

Variable-rate instruments

Financial liabilities

Borrowings   12,417.28   12,599.88

TOTAL   12,417.28   12,599.88

Cash flow sensitivity analysis for variable-rate instruments

A reasonably possible change of 100 basis points in interest rates at the reporting date would have
increased (decreased) profit or loss by the amounts shown below. This analysis assumes that all other
variables, in particular foreign currency exchange rates, remain constant.

(` in Lakh)

Particulars
 Profit or (loss)  Profit or (loss)
March 31, 2018 March 31, 2017

100 bp increase 100 bp decrease 100 bp increase 100 bp decrease
Variable-rate instruments (124.17) 124.17 (126.00) 126.00
Cash flow sensitivity (net) (124.17) 124.17 (126.00) 126.00

Note 39 : Hedge accounting

The Company’s risk management policy is to hedge its foreign currency exposure in accordance with the
exposure limits advised from time to time. The Company uses forward exchange contracts to hedge its
currency risk. Such contracts are generally designated as cash flow hedges.

The forward exchange contracts are denominated in the same currency as the highly probable future
transaction value, therefore the hedge ratio is 1:1. The Company’s policy is for the critical terms of the
forward exchange contracts to align with the hedged item.

The Company determines the existence of an economic relationship between the hedging instrument

[…]

Foreign currency loan  (3,756.25)  -   -   (3,358.00)  -   -

Buyers credit  (1,131.92)  -   -   (99.79)  -   -

Trade payables  (6,561.63)  (350.29)  (6.82)  (2,105.79)  -   (7.01)

sheetal.pawar
Highlight

228

(` in Lakh)

Particulars
 March 31, 2018  March 31, 2017

 USD  EUR  GBP  USD  EUR  GBP

Foreign exchange forward
contracts

 3,768.80  -   -   3,686.91  -   -

Net exposure to foreign
currency risk (Liabilities)

 (7,681.00)  (350.29)  (6.82)  (1,876.67)  -   (7.01)

Net exposure  (2,585.42)  (350.29)  (6.82)  1,714.94  91.61  (7.01)

Un-hedged foreign currency
exposures

	 Purchase  (7,681.00)  (350.29)  (6.82)  (1,876.67)  -   (7.01)

	 Sale  5,095.58  -   -   3,591.61  91.61  -

Sensitivity analysis

A reasonably possible strengthening (weakening) of the Indian Rupee against all other currencies at
31st March, 2018 would have affected the measurement of financial instruments denominated in a foreign
currency and affected equity and profit or loss by the amounts shown below. This analysis assumes that
all other variables, in particular interest rates, remain constant and ignores any impact of forecast sales and
purchases.

(` in Lakh)

Particulars
Profit or (loss)

 Strengthening  Weakening

March 31, 2018

USD (1% movement)  (25.85)  25.85

EUR (4% movement)  (14.01)  14.01

GBP (3% movement)  (0.20)  0.20

TOTAL  (40.07)  40.07

(` in Lakh)

Particulars
Profit or (Loss)

 Strengthening  Weakening

March 31, 2017

USD (3% movement)  53.82  (53.82)

EUR (2% movement)  (1.83)  1.83

GBP (2% movement)  0.14  (0.14)

TOTAL  52.13  (52.13)

Note: Sensitivity has been calculated using standard Deviation % of USD rate movement.

Note no. 38.5: Interest rate risk

Interest rate risk can be either fair value interest rate risk or cash flow interest rate risk. Fair value interest
rate risk is the risk of changes in fair values of fixed interest bearing financial assets or borrowings because
of fluctuations in the interest rates, if such assets/borrowings are measured at fair value through profit or
loss. Cash flow interest rate risk is the risk that the future cash flows of floating interest bearing borrowings
will fluctuate because of fluctuations in the interest rates.

sheetal.pawar
Highlight

sheetal.pawar
Highlight

sheetal.pawar
Highlight

229

Exposure to interest rate risk

The interest rate profile of the Group’s interest-bearing financial instruments as reported to the management
of the Group is as follows.

 (` in Lakh)

Particulars
Nominal amount

March 31, 2018 March 31, 2017
Fixed-rate instruments
Financial assets
Bank Deposit  110.93  133.47
Other financial assets  -   372.16
TOTAL  110.93  505.63
Financial liabilities
Borrowings  24.88  40.19
Other financial liabilities  15.32  15.89
TOTAL  40.20  56.08
Variable-rate instruments
Financial liabilities
Borrowings  12,417.28  12,599.88
TOTAL  12,417.28  12,599.88

Cash flow sensitivity analysis for variable-rate instruments

A reasonably possible change of 100 basis points in interest rates at the reporting date would have
increased (decreased) profit or loss by the amounts shown below. This analysis assumes that all other
variables, in particular foreign currency exchange rates, remain constant.

(` in Lakh)

Particulars

 Profit or (loss)  Profit or (loss)

March 31, 2018 March 31, 2017

100 bp increase 100 bp decrease 100 bp increase 100 bp decrease

Variable-rate instruments  (124.17)  124.17  (126.00)  126.00

Cash flow sensitivity (net)  (124.17)  124.17  (126.00)  126.00

Note 39 : Hedge accounting

The Group’s risk management policy is to hedge its foreign currency exposure in accordance with the
exposure limits advised from time to time. The Group uses forward exchange contracts to hedge its
currency risk. Such contracts are generally designated as cash flow hedges.

The forward exchange contracts are denominated in the same currency as the highly probable future
transaction value, therefore the hedge ratio is 1:1. The Group’s policy is for the critical terms of the
forward exchange contracts to align with the hedged item.

The Group determines the existence of an economic relationship between the hedging instrument and